

18-3087

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

CHUFEN CHEN, *on behalf of herself and others similarly situated*,
ELI EVANSON, SHERRY L. JOHNSON, DAVID A. BUCHOLTZ,
MICHELLE BEATTIE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DUNKIN' BRANDS, INC., (A DELAWARE CORPORATION),
DBA DUNKIN' DONUTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 1:17-cv-3808 (Hon. Carol Bagley Amon)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Anthony Franze
William C. Perdue
Avishai D. Don
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999
william.perdue@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| 1. Dunkin’s Operations, New York Business Registration, and Independent Franchises | 3 |
| 2. Dunkin’s Advertisements for its “Angus Steak” Sandwiches and Wraps | 4 |
| B. Procedural History | 6 |
| 1. Plaintiffs and their Claims | 6 |
| 2. The Decision Below | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held that Dunkin’ Is Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in New York | 12 |
| A. Under <i>Daimler</i> , Dunkin’ Is Subject to General Jurisdiction Where It Is Incorporated or Has Its Principal Place of Business | 12 |
| B. This Is Not an “Exceptional Case” Under <i>Daimler</i> | 14 |
| 1. Registering To Do Business in New York Does Not Make for an “Exceptional Case” | 16 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | New York Cannot Constitutionally Condition Registration on a Corporation’s “Consent” to General Jurisdiction..... | 19 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs Rely on Cases that Are Inapposite or Obsolete | 22 |
| 4. | Alternatively, New York Law Does Not Condition Registration on “Consent” to General Jurisdiction | 25 |
| 5. | Dunkin’s Other Contacts with New York Are Not Sufficient To Make Dunkin’ Subject to General Jurisdiction There | 29 |
| II. | The District Court Correctly Held that Chen Cannot State a Claim Under Sections 349 and 350 of the New York General Business Law | 31 |
| A. | Dunkin’s Advertisements Are Not Deceptive Because They Disclosed that the Products Contain Ground-Steak Patties..... | 32 |
| B. | Alternatively, Describing the Sandwiches and Wraps as Containing “Angus Steak” Is Not False or Misleading..... | 37 |
| C. | Alternatively, Chen Failed To Plausibly Allege that Dunkin’s Advertisements Caused a Cognizable Injury | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION | 46 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 47 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 26, 37, 41 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | 31 |
| <i>Aspen Am. Ins. Co. v. Interstate Warehousing, Inc.</i> , 90 N.E.3d 440 (Ill. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 93 N.Y.S.3d 159 (2d Dep’t 2019) | 23, 26, 27 |
| <i>Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916)..... | 27 |
| <i>Beach v. Citigroup Alternative Invs. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 904650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Broder v. MBNA Corp.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 524 (1st Dep’t 2001)..... | 9, 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 1:17-cv-3808 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018)..... | 30 |

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....*passim*

DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018)29

Dettelis v. Sharbaugh,
919 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019).....11

Figueroa v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
390 P.3d 1019 (Or. 2017).....29

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....9, 32, 36

Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec,
137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)29

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011)*passim*

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....15, 22

Harrison v. Republic of Sudan,
838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016).....29, 34

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....25

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....20-22, 24, 27

Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.,
2016 WL 6459832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016).....43

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....19

Kyowa Seni, Co. v. ANA Aircraft Technics, Co.,
80 N.Y.S.3d 866 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....23

Ludl Elecs. Prods., Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc.,
775 N.Y.S.2d 59 (2d Dep’t 2004)33, 35

Magill v. Ford Motor Co.,
379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016)29

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....32

Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter,
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014).....15

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....42, 43

*Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland
Bank, N.A.*,
647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995).....32

Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010).....28

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1877).....20, 27

Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917).....23, 24, 25

Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....14, 15, 24, 25

S. Pac. Co. v. Denton,
146 U.S. 202 (1892).....19, 20

Sands v. Ticketmaster-N.Y., Inc.,
616 N.Y.S.2d 362 (1st Dep’t 1994).....33

Schweizer v. Trans Union Corp.,
136 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998).....36

Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans,
898 N.W.2d 70 (Wis. 2017)29

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....21, 24

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999)41

Spratley v. FCA US LLC,
2017 WL 4023348 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2017)8

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 11, 15

St. Clair v. Cox,
106 U.S. 350 (1882).....20

State ex. rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan,
512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017).....29

Rockefeller Univ. v. Ligand Pharm.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)22

Tyrrell v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
373 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2016), *rev'd*, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)15

United States v. Johnson,
528 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2008).....28

V.S. v. Muhammad,
595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010).....28

Wu v. Dunkin’ Donuts, Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff’d*, 4 F. App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2001)42, 43

Zuckerman v. BMG Direct Mktg., Inc.,
737 N.Y.S.2d 14 (1st Dep’t 2002).....33

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 601(n)(7)40

28 U.S.C.
 § 1332(d)(2).....2
 § 12913

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law
 § 349.....*passim*
 § 349(a)32
 § 349(h)32, 41
 § 350.....*passim*
 § 350-a.....32
 § 350-e(3)32, 41
 § 1301.....*passim*
 § 1301(a).....7, 8, 16, 17
 § 1304.....4
 § 1304(6)4

9 C.F.R.
 § 319.1(a).....40
 § 319.15(d)40
 § 417.2.....40

317 C.F.R. § 317.400(b)40

35 Fed. Reg. 15552, 15553 (Oct. 3, 1970).....41

64 Fed. Reg. 2803 (Jan. 19, 1999).....40

66 Fed. Reg. 4970, 4979 (Jan. 18, 2001).....40

68 Fed. Reg. 44859, 44861 (July 31, 2003).....40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://bit.ly/2GWbPTi>5, 34

<http://bit.ly/2UR6f9O>.....5, 34

<http://bit.ly/2ZUBe8S>.....5, 34

Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/2JqcHTb>38

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed 2014),
<http://bit.ly/2WBmXMg>.....38

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed.
2019), <http://bit.ly/2H8EmGH>38
